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Table SM1: Robustness Checks for Model O in Analysis 1

Al
Replication of Model P

A2 A3 A4 A5 A6
Replication of Model P Replication of Model P Replication of Model P Replication of Model P Replication of Model P

A7 A8
Replication of Model P Replication of Model P

GDP P/C (In) GDP P/C (quadratic) GDP Growth Time Trend (quadratic) ~ Pre/Post 1960 Divide PCSE RE & GDPp/c FD (Decade-averages)
1940s 0.68 (5.25) —2.63 (4.23) —0.45 (2.84) —8.20 (6.76) —1.22 (3.40) 0.14 (1.88) 5.97 (3.89)
1950s 1.05 (4.48) —1.92 (3.60) 0.22 (2.49) —5.82 (5.69) —0.71 (3.27) 0.25 (1.63) 6.02 (3.08)"
1960s 4.36 (3.71) 2.06 (3.02) 3.69 (2.20)* —0.27 (3.99) 2.77 (2.49) 3.92 (1.49)* 8.64 (2.29)***
1970s 3.73 (3.42) 2.26 (2.88) 3.23 (2.28) 0.92 (3.25) 242 (2.30) 3.70 (1.34)* 6.96 (2.43)*
1980s 4.35 (2.84) 3.36 (2.33) 3.96 (1.85)* 2.77 (2.68) 3.33 (1.84)" 4.18 (1.15)** 6.97 (2.07)**
1990s 1.68 (1.82) 1.12(1.56) 1.42 (1.28) 1.06 (1.89) 1.08 (1.32) 1.52(0.95) 3.43 (1.35)"
2000s —0.19 (0.87) —0.59 (0.82) —0.30 (0.81) —0.30 (1.13) —0.43 (0.85) —0.21 (0.69) 0.44 (0.77)
Year —8.54 (7.71)
Year X Year 0.00 (0.00)
Presidential Election 0.71(1.29) 0.72 (1.28) 0.62 (1.29) 0.70 (1.29) 0.69 (1.29) 0.88 (0.55) 0.53 (1.28) —3.70 (2.99)
Majority Status —0.12 (0.06)* —0.12 (0.06)* —0.12 (0.06)* —0.13 (0.06)* —0.13 (0.05)* —0.12 (0.03)*** —0.12 (0.05)* —0.17 (0.08)*
Closeness —0.11 (0.04)™ —0.10 (0.04)™ —0.10 (0.04)™ —0.10 (0.04)* —0.10 (0.04)* —0.10 (0.02)* —0.10 (0.03)™ —0.06 (0.05)
Concurrent Election 9.61 (2.82)* 9.62 (2.83)** 9.72 (2.90)** 9.62 (2.83)** 9.61 (2.82)* 9.66 (0.88)*** 8.98 (2.66)*** 1.97 (4.66)
Compulsory Voting 6.93 (2.90)* 7.00 (3.17)* 6.85 (3.08)* 7.13(3.00)* 7.06 (2.95)* 7.15 (1.72)* 5.70 (2.53)* 4.94 (1.89)*
Hypotheses 1 and 2:
Affluent Generations —8.05 (3.27)* —10.51 (2.87)** —7.95 (3.07)* —7.77(3.21) —8.30 (2.97)** —7.83(2.31)* —5.49 (2.78)* —15.66 (4.74)**

Elective Institutions

—10.53 (3.10)"

—9.73 (3.15)**

—10.20 (3.30)"*

—10.33 (3.31)"

—8.46 (2.90)**

—11.25 (2.94)"

—9.70 (4.94)*

GDP p/c (log)
GDP plc
GDP p/c X GDP p/c

0.68 (1.72)

—0.00 (0.00)
0.00 (0.00)

GDP Growth (1 year) 0.03 (0.08)
GDP Growth (2 years) —0.23 (0.17)
GDP Growth (3 years) 0.10 (0.27)
GDP Growth (4 years) 0.07 (0.14)

3.07 (1.03)™

Post-1959 Cohorts —1.02 (4.21)

Constant 67.54(18.62)* 76.92 (4.48)* 74.10 (2.92)** 8647.24(7667.67) 75.07 (3.56)* 56.79 (1.73)*** 43.04(10.32)** —0.12 (0.64)
Country FE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No

N 696 696 696 700 700 700 696 171

R2 (within) 0.33 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.83 0.33 0.12

Note: OLS regression. Clustered or panel-corrected (Model A6) standard errors by country in parentheses. Model A6 displays overall (not within) R2. Given the
slowly-changing nature of the key independent variables, Model A8 conducts a first-difference estimation of the data collapsed by decade. Significance levels:
Tp<0.1,* p<0.05*p<0.01,** p < 0.001.



Table SM2: Robustness Checks for Models K & L & N in Analysis 1

A9
Replication of Model K Replication of Model K

Al10

All Al2 Al3
Replication of Model L. Replication of Model L Replication of Model N

Al4
Replication of Model N

FDI Inflows FDI outflows Economic Polaris. Cultural Polaris. Supranational Elections Non-simultaneous elections
1940s 8.68 (2.86)** 7.98 (2.78)** 3.75(2.29) 4.43 (1.60)*
1950s 8.35 (2.31)* 7.90 (2.37)* 4.25 (2.00)* 2.80 (1.88)
1960s 8.91 (1.69)*** 8.96 (1.68)** 7.31 (1.34)** 7.42 (1.99)**
1970s 7.44 (1.69)*** 7.23 (1.64)* 9.37 (1.86)*** 9.36 (1.82)*** 6.38 (1.49)** 7.39 (2.08)**
1980s 6.79 (1.63)*** 6.33 (1.44)* 7.60 (1.75)*** 747 (1.75)* 6.20 (1.40)** 6.47 (1.39)**
1990s 3.10 (1.21)* 3.58 (1.16)** 4.90 (1.44)* 4.76 (1.43)** 2.67 (1.10)* 2.36 (1.83)
2000s 0.30 (0.79) 0.20 (0.75) 1.37 (1.03) 1.42 (1.04) 0.01 (0.75) 1.25 (1.14)
Majority Status —0.13 (0.06)* —0.13 (0.06)* —0.18 (0.07)* —0.20 (0.07)* —0.14 (0.06)* —0.12 (0.09)
Closeness —0.11 (0.04)** —0.11 (0.04)* —0.14 (0.05)* —0.15 (0.05)** —0.11 (0.04)* —0.11 (0.06) "
Concurrent Election 8.74 (2.83)* 9.35 (2.74)* 15.42 (0.38)*** 15.14 (0.26)*** 9.65 (2.82)*
Compulsory Voting 3.09 (0.92)** 3.82 (1.14)* 8.13 (4.52)* 8.49 (4.29)* 8.25 (3.77)*
FDI Inflows 0.11 (0.41)
Presidential Election 1.06 (1.24) 1.03 (1.23) 0.71 (1.28) —1.84 (3.61)
FDI Outflows 0.43 (0.39)
Economic Polarization —0.02 (0.04)
Cultural Polarization 0.06 (0.04)
Supranational Elections —1.65 (0.86)"
Non-Simultaneous Elections —6.39 (2.73)*
Constant 65.61 (1.36)*** 65.17 (1.25)* 71.32 (2.18)*** 70.14 (2.04)* 66.53 (1.44)** 75.51 (3.11)***
Country FE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
N 634 609 341 341 700 218
R2 (within) 0.25 0.26 0.45 0.45 0.31 0.28

Note: OLS regression. Clustered standard errors by country in parentheses. Significance levels: ¥ p < 0.1, p < 0.05, ** p < 0.01, *** p < 0.001. To replicate
rigorously the specification of Model N, Models A13 and A14 exclude new democracies. When they are included, the regression coefficients of supranational and

non-simultaneous elections become even more substantively and statistically significant (p < 0.001 in both cases).



Table SM3: Robustness Checks for Analysis 2

AlS5 Al6
Democratic Satisfaction Income Inequality

Generational Explanations

Affluent Generations —0.18 (0.03)*** —0.20 (0.03)***
Individual-Level Controls

Age 0.06 (0.00)*** 0.06 (0.00)***
Age x Age —0.00 (0.00)**  —0.00 (0.00)**
Female —0.05 (0.02)**  —0.06 (0.02)***
Income (Q2) 0.18 (0.02)*** 0.22 (0.02)***
Income (Q3) 0.32 (0.03)*** 0.37 (0.02)***
Income (Q4) 0.44 (0.03)** 0.51 (0.03)"*
Income (Q5) 0.55 (0.03)** 0.63 (0.03)"**
High School 0.37 (0.02)*** 0.40 (0.02)***
Some College 0.48 (0.03)*** 0.51 (0.03)***
College & Above 0.88 (0.03)*** 0.94 (0.03)***
TU membership 0.24 (0.02)* 0.23 (0.02)**
Fairly Satisfied —0.26 (0.03)***

Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied —0.48 (0.12)***

Not Very Satisfied —0.56 (0.04)***

Not At All Satisfied —0.96 (0.04)***

Macro-Level Controls

Presidential Election 0.77 (0.37)* 0.74 (0.37)*
Majority Status —0.02 (0.01) —0.02 (0.01)*
Closeness —0.00 (0.01) —0.00 (0.01)
Concurrent Elections 0.97 (0.30)** 1.02 (0.31)**
Elective Institutions —1.35 (0.56)* —1.46 (0.57)**
Gini (disp. income) 0.96 (5.37)
Year 0.01 (0.01) 0.01 (0.01)
Constant —16.64 (17.30) —0.01 (17.98)
Var (elections) 0.17 (0.03)"** 0.17 (0.03)"**
Country FE Yes Yes

N (individuals) 127268 131217

N (elections) 108 108

Note: CSES data (waves 1-4). Hierarchical logistic regression with random intercepts for elections and coun-
try fixed effects. Significance levels: ¥ p < 0.1,* p < 0.05, ** p < 0.01, *** p < 0.001. The results for
democratic satisfaction should be interpreted with extreme caution since they are likely to reflect reverse
causality (Kostelka and Blais 2018). In Model A16, the variable Gini (disp. income) is imputed (see Solt
2020) and the number of groups and observations varies among imputations.



Table SM4: Descriptive statistics: Analysis 1

Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Min Max
Year 1421 1992.103  18.958 1945 2017
Turnout 1421 71.1 15.112 21.3 97.5
1940s 1421 .024 153 0 1
1950s 1421 .062 241 0 1
1960s 1421 .075 263 0 1
1970s 1421 .087 281 0 1
1980s 1421 A1 314 0 1
1990s 1421 207 405 0 1
2000s 1421 24 427 0 1
Pre-1974 Democratization 1421 -.581 2.346 -15 0
Post-1974 Democratization 1421 -1.405 3.54 -15 0
Post-Communist Democratization 1421 -.66 2.497 -15 0
Presidential Election 1421 272 445 0 1
Majority Status 1421  11.827 9.044 0 49.56
Closeness 1421  13.435 13.5 0 95.07
Concurrent Election 1421 244 43 0 1
Compulsory Voting 1421 246 426 0 1
Compulsory Voting Enforced 1421 .156 358 0 1
Affluent Generations 1349 .091 191 0 911
Elective Institutions 1421 .536 18 0 1
Elect. System: Majoritarian 1252 267 442 0 1
Elect. System: Proportional 1252 .585 493 0 1
Elect. System: Mixed 1252 136 .343 0 1
Elect. System: Other 1252 .013 112 0 1
TU Membership 546 34.801 20.235 4738 93916
Party Membership 281 2.14 2.815 .022 14.771
Vote at 18 1323 473 .386 0 1
FDI Flows 1021 1.308 .929 -4.637  4.825
FDI Inflows 1119 1.079 .845 -3.795  4.454
FDI Outflows 1034 481 759 -4.091 4.291
Left/right Polarisation 575 15.942 7.945 2.185 46.597
Cultural Polarisation 552 18.19 8.127 .031 41.474
Economic Polarisation 552 18.717 8.524 .61 44.499
GDP p/c 1363 14550.77 12044.34 645 79894
GDP p/c (log) 1363 9.196 972 6.469 11.288
GDP Growth (1 year) 1363 2.813 6.137 -45.544 67.361
GDP Growth (2 years) 1362 2.795 4.691 -24.931 30.845
GDP Growth (3 years) 1361 2.745 4.039 -18.541 28.016
GDP Growth (4 years) 1361 3.695 4.815 -19.129 28.989
Post-1959 Cohorts 1344 .383 282 0 .896
Non-Simultaneous Elections 352 525 261 0 1
Supranational Elections 1421 .163 37 0 1




Table SMS5: Descriptive statistics: Analysis 2 - CSES Data

Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Min Max
Turnout 184061 827 378 0 1
Affluent Generations 184061 292 455 0 1
Vote at 18 184061 .638 481 0 1
Silent Generation (-1945) 184061 25 433 0 1
Boomers (1946-1964) 184061 .359 48 0 1
Generation X (1965-1980) 184061 255 436 0 1
Age 184061  47.533 17.259 16 115
Female 183943 526 499 0 1
Income (Q1) 148530 2 4 0 1
Income (Q2) 148530 211 408 0 1
Income (Q3) 148530 212 409 0 1
Income (Q4) 148530 .196 397 0 1
Income (Q5) 148530 181 385 0 1
Primary 181765 358 479 0 1
High School 181765 293 455 0 1
Some College 181765 163 369 0 1
College & Above 181765 .186 .389 0 1
TU Member 162513 .193 395 0 1
Very Satisfied 175454 .104 .305 0 1
Fairly Satisfied 175454 491 5 0 1
Neither Satisfied Nor Dissatisfied 175454 011 105 0 1
Not Very Satisfied 175454 288 453 0 1
Not At All Satisfied 175454 107 .309 0 1
Presidential Election 184061 .043 203 0 1
Majority Status 184061  15.627 7.456 .6 31.8
Closeness 184061 9.27 9.128 0 58.1
Concurrent Election 184061 .092 288 0 1
Elective Institutions 184061 .638 179 333 1
Year 184061 2005.825 5.832 1996 2016




Table SM6: Descriptive statistics: Analysis 2 - ANES Data

Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Min Max
Turnout 54147 .697 46 0 1
Age 57604  46.475 17.218 17 99
Affluent Generations 59944 542 498 0 1
Year 59944 1985.441 19.439 1948 2016

Included years: 1948, 1952, 1954, 1956, 1958, 1960, 1962, 1964, 1966, 1968, 1970, 1972, 1974, 1976, 1978,
1980, 1982, 1984, 1986, 1988, 1990, 1992, 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2012, and 2016.

Table SM7: Descriptive statistics: Analysis 2 - BES Data

Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Min Max
Turnout 38617 821 383 0 1
Age 38617  48.286 17.693 16 101
Affluent Generations 38617 235 424 0 1
Year 38617 1990.103 15.935 1964 2017

Included years: 1964, 1966, 1970, 1974 (February), 1974 (October), 1979, 1983, 1987, 1992, 1997, 2001,
2005, 2010, 2015, and 2017.

Table SM8: Descriptive statistics: Analysis 2 - CES Data

Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Min Max
Turnout 38372 .867 .34 0 1
Age 38372  46.576 16.868 17 101
Affluent Generations 38372 .506 5 0 1
Year 38372 1994.269 15.367 1965 2015

Included years: 1965, 1968, 1974, 1979, 1980, 1984, 1988, 1993, 1997, 2000, 2004, 2008, 2011, and 2015.
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Note on Affluent Generations and Vote at 18 in Analysis 1

For the variables Affluent Generations and Vote at 18 in Analysis 1, cohorts’ size in the elec-
torates was estimated using the data of the U.N. population division of the United Nations (United
Nations 2017). These data provide population age composition in 5-year age intervals (0-4, 5-9,
10-14 etc.) and, therefore, we had to assume an even age distribution within each interval. For
example, if 100,000 individuals were in the 20-24 interval, we had to assume that the groups of 20-
year-old, 21-year-old, 22-year-old, 23-year-old, and 24-year-old counted 20,000 individuals each.
As our generational taxonomy is binary, this limitation is very unlikely to affect the findings.

In five cases (Belarus, Czech Republic, Latvia, Luxembourg, and Slovenia), the country entered
the GDP database only after it reached the $12,000 GDP per capita. We thus estimated the cutting
year for Affluent Generations using the growth rates from the preceding federations (USSR: Be-
larus and Latvia; Czechoslovakia: Czech Republic; Yugoslavia: Slovenia) or the last five available
years (Luxembourg). Removing these countries from the analyses does not change the substantive
results.



Table SMO: Starting Years: Affluent Generations & Vote at 18

Country
Albania
Argentina
Armenia
Australia
Austria
Bangladesh
Belarus
Belgium
Benin
Bolivia
Botswana
Brazil
Bulgaria
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Canada

Cape Verde
Chile
Colombia
Comoros
Costa Rica
Croatia
Cyprus
Czech Republic
Czechoslovakia
Denmark
Dominican Republic
East Timor (Timor-Leste)
Ecuador

El Salvador
Estonia

Fiji

Finland
France
Gambia
Georgia
Germany
Ghana
Greece
Guatemala
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Honduras
Hungary
India
Indonesia
Iraq

Ireland

Israel

Italy

Jamaica
Japan

Kenya

Korea South
Kosovo
Kyrgyzstan
Laos

Latvia

Note: Vote at 18 gives the year of the first election in which the 18-year-old were eligible to vote. “N/A” means that
the country has not yet reached the given level of GDP or has not reduced the voting age to 18. “Missing” indicate that

$12,000 p/c
N/A
1970
N/A
1941
1968
N/A
2007
1965
N/A
N/A
2005
2010
2006
N/A
N/A
1950
N/A
2004
2012
N/A
2011
1997
1979
1969
1969
1959
2013
N/A
N/A
N/A
2001
N/A
1969
1964
N/A
N/A
1962
N/A
1978
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1988
N/A
N/A
2011
1979
1969
1969
N/A
1970
N/A
1990
N/A
N/A
N/A
2002

Vote at 18

1945
1864
1937
1974
1994
1973
1918
1981
Missing
1997
1999
1934
1946
Missing
1993
1972
1975
1970
1978
1978
1974
1945
1998
1946
1946
1979
1874
1977
1901
1952
1946
2014
1975
1978
1996
1936
1972
1992
1985
1935
1977
1973
1981
1953
1989
1955
1980
1977
1949
1976
1976
2017
1974
1963
1945
1936
1967
1946

Country
Lesotho

Liberia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Macedonia
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia

Mali

Mauritius
Mexico
Moldova
Mongolia
Montenegro
Myanmar (Burma)
Namibia

Nepal
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger

Nigeria

Norway
Pakistan
Panama
Paraguay

Peru
Philippines
Poland

Portugal
Romania

Russia

Senegal

Serbia

Serbia and Montenegro
Sierra Leone
Slovak Republic
Slovenia
Solomon Islands
South Africa
Spain

Sri Lanka
Sudan

Sweden
Switzerland
Taiwan
Thailand
Trinidad and Tobago
Tunisia

Turkey

Ukraine

United Kingdom
United States
Uruguay
Venezuela
Yugoslavia
Zambia

reliable data on the reduction of the voting age to 18 could not be found.

10

$12,000 p/c
N/A
N/A
2002
1943
2013
N/A
N/A
1997
N/A
1994
2004
N/A
N/A
2007
N/A
N/A
N/A
1964
1956
N/A
N/A
N/A
1964
N/A
2005
N/A
N/A
N/A
1998
1988
2007
2005
N/A
2011
N/A
N/A
1974
1971
N/A
2014
1977
N/A
N/A
1961
1956
1986
2010
2000
N/A
2005
N/A
1960
1941
2008
2006
2007
N/A

Vote at 18

1998
1975
1946
1974
1945
1977
1999
2021
1992
1976
1970
1946
1936
1945
1951
1989
1991
1972
1975
1984
Missing
1979
1981
2002
1978
1870
1980
1978
1952
1975
1948
1918
1993
1945
1945
1996
1946
1945
1976
1961
1979
1960
1965
1976
1991
N/A
1995
1976
2009
1995
1918
1970
1972
1919
1958
1945
1968



List of Elections

Country Year Election Type
Albania 2005 Legislative
Albania 2009 Legislative
Albania 2013 Legislative
Albania 2017 Legislative
Argentina 1973 Legislative
Argentina 1973 Presidential
Argentina 1973 Presidential
Argentina 1983 Legislative
Argentina 1983 Presidential
Argentina 1985 Legislative
Argentina 1987 Legislative
Argentina 1989 Legislative
Argentina 1989 Presidential
Argentina 1991 Legislative
Argentina 1993 Legislative
Argentina 1994 Legislative
Argentina 1995 Legislative
Argentina 1995 Presidential
Argentina 1997 Legislative
Argentina 1999 Legislative
Argentina 1999 Presidential
Argentina 2001
Argentina 2003 Legislative
Argentina 2003 Presidential
Argentina 2005
Argentina 2007 3
Argentina 2007 Presidential
Argentina 2009 Legislative
Argentina 2011 Legislative
Argentina 2011 Presidential
Argentina 2013 Legislative
Argentina 2015 Legislative
Argentina 2015 Presidential
Argentina 2017 Legislative
Armenia 1991 Presidential
Australia 1946 Legislative
Australia 1949 Legislative
Australia 1951 Legislative
Australia 1954 Legislative
Australia 1955 Legislative
Australia 1958 Legislative
Australia 1961 islative
Australia 1963 ve
Australia 1966 Legislative
Australia 1969 Legislative
Australia 1972 Legislative
Australia 1974 Legislative
Australia 1975 Legislative
Australia 1977 Legislative
Australia 1980 Legislative
Australia 1983 Legislative
Australia 1984 Legislative
Australia 1987 Legislative
Australia 1990 Legislative
Australia 1993 Legislative
Australia 1996
Australia 1998
Australia 2001
Australia 2004
Australia 2007 Legi:
Australia 2010 Legi.
Australia 2013 Legislative
Australia 2016 Legislative
Austria 1949 Legislative
Austria 1951 Presidential
Austria 1953 Legislative
Austria 1956 Legislative
Austria 1957 Presidential
Austria 1959 Legislative
Austria 1962 Legislative
Austria 1963 Presidential
Austria 1965 Presidential
Austria 1966 Legislative
Austria 1970 Legislative
Austria 1971 Legislative
Austria 1971 Presidential
Austria 1974 Presidential
1975 Legislative
Austria 1979 Legislative
Austria 1980 Presidential
Austria 1983 Legislative
Austria 1986 Legislative
Austria 1986 Presidential
Austria 1990 Legislative
Austria 1992 Presidential
Austria 1994 Legislative

Country Year Election Type
Austria 1995 Legislative
Austria 1998 Presidential
Austria 1999 Legislative
Austria 2002 Legislative
Austria 2004 Presidential
Austria 2006 Legislative
Austria 2008 Legislative
Austria 2010 Presidential
Austria 2013 Legislative
Austria 2016 Presidential
Austria 2017 Legislative
Bangladesh 1973 Legislative
Bangladesh 1991 Legislative
Bangladesh 1996 Legislative
Bangladesh 2001 Legislative
Belarus 1994 Presidential
Belgium 1946 Legislative
Belgium 1949 Legislative
Belgium 1950 Legislative
Belgium 1954 Legislative
Belgium 1958 Legislative
Belgium 1961 Legislative
Belgium 1965 Legislative
Belgium 1968 Legi:
Belgium 1971 Le

Belgium 1974 Legi
Belgium 1977 Legislative
Belgium 1978 Legislative
Belgium 1981 Legislative
Belgium 1985 Legislative
Belgium 1987 Legislative
Belgium 1991 Legislative
Belgium 1995 Legislative
Belgium 1999 Legislative
Belgium 2003 Legislative
Belgium 2007 Legislative
Belgium 2010 Legislative
Belgium 2014 Legislative
Benin 1991 Legislative
Benin 1991 Presidential
Benin 1995 Legislative
Benin 1996 Presidential
Benin 1999 Legislative
Benin 2001 Presidential
Benin 2003 Legislative
Benin 2006 Presidential
Benin 2007 Legislative
Benin 2011 Legislative
Benin 2011 Presidential
Benin 2015 Legislative
Benin 2016 Presidential
Bolivia 1985 Legislative
Bolivia 1985 Presidential
Bolivia 1989 Legislative
Bolivia 1989 Presidential
Bolivia 1993 Legislative
Bolivia 1993 Presidential
Bolivia 1997 Legislative
Bolivia 1997 Presidential
Bolivia 2002 Legislative
Bolivia 2002 Presidential
Bolivia 2005 Legislative
Bolivia 2005 Presidential
Bolivia 2006 Legislative
Bolivia 2009 Legislative
Bolivia 2009 Presidential
Bolivia 2014 Legislative
Bolivia 2014 Presidential
Botswana 1969 Legislative
Botswana 1974 Legislative
Botswana 1979 Legislative
Botswana 1984 Legislative
Botswana 1989 Legislative
Botswana 1994 Legislative
Botswana 1999 Legislative
Botswana 2004 Legi
Botswana 2009 Le;
Botswana 2014 Legi

Brazil 1958 Legislative
Brazil 1960 Presidential
Brazil 1986 Legislative
Brazil 1989 Presidential
Brazil 1990 Legislative
Brazil 1994 Legislative
Brazil 1994 Presidential
Brazil 1998 Legislative
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Country Year Election Type
Brazil 1998 Presidential
Brazil 2002 Legislative
Brazil 2002 Presidential
Brazil 2006 Legislative
Brazil 2006 Presidential
Brazil 2010 Legislative
Brazil 2010 Presidential
Brazil 2014 Legislative
Brazil 2014 Presidential
Bulgaria 1990 Legislative
Bulgaria 1991 Legislative
Bulgaria 1992 Presidential
Bulgaria 1994 Legislative
Bulgaria 1996 Presidential
Bulgaria 1997 Legislative
Bulgaria 2001 Legislative
Bulgaria 2001 Presidential
Bulgaria 2005 Legislative
Bulgaria 2006 Presidential
Bulgaria 2009 Legislative
Bulgaria 2011 Presidential
Bulgaria 2013 Legislative
Bulgaria 2014 Legislative
Bulgaria 2016 Presidential
Bulgaria 2017

Burkina Faso 2015

Burkina Faso 2015 Presidential
Burundi 2005 Legislative
Canada 1945 Legislative
Canada 1949 Legislative
Canada 1953 Legislative
Canada 1957 Legislative
Canada 1958 Legislative
Canada 1962 Legislative
Canada 1963 Legislative
Canada 1965 Legislative
Canada 1968 Legislative
Canada 1972 Legislative
Canada 1974 Legislative
Canada 1979 Legislative
Canada 1980 Legislative
Canada 1984 Legislative
Canada 1988 Legislative
Canada 1993 Legislative
Canada 1997 Legislative
Canada 2000 Legislative
Canada 2004 Legislative
Canada 2006 Legislative
Canada 2008 Legislative
Canada 2011 Legislative
Canada 2015 Legislative
Cape Verde 1991 Legislative
Cape Verde 1991 Presidential
Cape Verde 1995 Legislative
Cape Verde 1996 Presidential
Cape Verde 2001 Legislative
Cape Verde 2001 Presidential
Cape Verde 2006 Legislative
Cape Verde 2006 Presidential
Cape Verde 2011 Legislative
Cape Verde 2011 Presidential
Cape Verde 2016 Legislative
Cape Verde 2016 Presidential
Chile 1964 Presidential
Chile 1965 Legislative
Chile 1969 Legislative
Chile 1970 Presidential
Chile 1989 Legislative
Chile 1989 Presidential
Chile 1993 Legislative
Chile 1993 Presidential
Chile 1997 Legislative
Chile 1999 Presidential
Chile 2001 Legislative
Chile 2005 Legislative
Chile 2005 Presidential
Chile 2009 Legislative
Chile 2009 Presidential
Chile 2013 Legislative
Chile 2013 Presidential
Chile 2017 Legislative
Chile 2017 Presidential
Colombia 1958 Legislative
Colombia 1958 Presidential
Colombia 1960 Legislative
Colombia 1962 Legislative




Country Year Election Type
Colombia 1962 Presidential
Colombia 1964 Legislative
Colombia 1966 Legislative
Colombia 1966 Presidential
Colombia 1968 Legislative
Colombia 1970 Legislative
Colombia 1970 Presidential
Colombia 1974 Legislative
Colombia 1974 Presidential
Colombia 1978 Legislative
Colombia 1978 Presidential
Colombia 1982 Legislative
Colombia 1982 Presidential
Colombia 1986 Legislative
Colombia 1986 Presidential
Colombia 1990 Legislative
Colombia 1990 Legislative
Colombia 1990 Presidential
Colombia 1991 Legislative
Colombia 1994 Legislative
Colombia 1994 Presidential
Colombia 1998 Legislative
Colombia 1998 Presidential
Colombia 2002 Legislative
Colombia 2002 Presidential
Colombia 2006 Legislative
Colombia 2006 Presidential
Colombia 2010 Legislative
Colombia 2010 Presidential
Colombia 2014 Legislative
Colombia 2014 Presidential
Comoros 2006 Presidential
Comoros 2010 Presidential
Comoros 2015 Legislative
Comoros 2016 Presidential
Costa Rica 1946 Legislative
Costa Rica 1948 Legislative
Costa Rica 1953 Legislative
Costa Rica 1953 Presidential
Costa Rica 1958 Legislative
Costa Rica 1958 Presidential
Costa Rica 1962 Legislative
Costa Rica 1962 Presidential
Costa Rica 1966 Legislative
Costa Rica 1966 Presidential
Costa Rica 1970 Legislative
Costa Rica 1970 Presidential
Costa Rica 1974 Legislative
Costa Rica 1974 Presidential
Costa Rica 1978 Legislative
Costa Rica 1978 Presidential
Costa Rica 1982 Legislative
Costa Rica 1982 Presidential
Costa Rica 1986 Legislative
Costa Rica 1986 Presidential
Costa Rica 1990 Legislative
Costa Rica 1990 Presidential
Costa Rica 1994 Legislative
Costa Rica 1994 Presidential
Costa Rica 1998 Legislative
Costa Rica 1998 Presidential
Costa Rica 2002 Legislative
Costa Rica 2002 Presidential
Costa Rica 2006 Legislative
Costa Rica 2006 Presidential
Costa Rica 2010 Legislative
Costa Rica 2010 Presidential
Costa Rica 2014 Legislative
Costa Rica 2014 Presidential
Croatia 2000 Legislative
Croatia 2000 Presidential
Croatia 2003 Legislative
Croatia 2005 Presidential
Croatia 2007 Legislative
Croatia 2009 Presidential
Croatia 2011 Legislative
Croatia 2014 Presidential
Croatia 2015 Legislative
Croatia 2016 Legislative
Cyprus 1960 Legislative
Cyprus 1970 Legislative
Cyprus 1976 Legislative
Cyprus 1981 Legislative
Cyprus 1983 Presidential
Cyprus 1985 Legislative
Cyprus 1988 Presidential

Country Year Election Type
Cyprus 1991 Legislative
Cyprus 1993 Presidential
Cyprus 1996 Legislative
Cyprus 1998 Presidential
Cyprus 2001 Legislative
Cyprus 2003 Presidential
Cyprus 2006 Legislative
Cyprus 2008 Presidential
Cyprus 2011 Legislative
Cyprus 2013 Presidential
Cyprus 2016 Legislative
Czech Republic 1996 Legislative
Czech Republic 1998 Legislative
Czech Republic 2002 Legislative
Czech Republic 2006 Legislative
Czech Republic 2010 Legislative
Czech Republic 2013 Legislative
Czech Republic 2013 Presidential
Czech Republic 2017 Legislative
Czechoslovakia 1946 Legislative
Czechoslovakia 1990 Legislative
Czechoslovakia 1992 Legislative
Denmark 1945 Legislative
Denmark 1947 Legislative
Denmark 1950 Legislative
Denmark 1953 Legislative
Denmark 1953 Legislative
Denmark 1957 Legislative
Denmark 1960 Legislative
Denmark 1964 Legislative
Denmark 1966 Legislative
Denmark 1968 Legislative
Denmark 1971 Legislative
Denmark 1973 Legislative
Denmark 1975 Legislative
Denmark 1977 Legislative
Denmark 1979 Legislative
Denmark 1981 Legislative
Denmark 1984 Legislative
Denmark 1987 Legislative
Denmark 1988 Legislative
Denmark 1990 Legislative
Denmark 1994 Legislative
Denmark 1998 Legislative
Denmark 2001 Legislative
Denmark 2005 Legislative
Denmark 2007 Legislative
Denmark 2011 Legislative
Denmark 2015 Legislative
Dominican Republic 1962 Legislative
Dominican Republic 1962 Presidential
Dominican Republic 1978 Legislative
Dominican Republic 1978 Presidential
Dominican Republic 1982 Legislative
Dominican Republic 1982 Presidential
Dominican Republic 1986 Legislative
Dominican Republic 1986 Presidential
Dominican Republic 1990 Legislative
Dominican Republic 1990 Presidential
Dominican Republic 1996 Presidential
Dominican Republic 1998 Legislative
Dominican Republic 2000 Presidential
Dominican Republic 2002 Legislative
Dominican Republic 2004 Presidential
Dominican Republic 2006 Legislative
Dominican Republic 2008 Presidential
Dominican Republic 2010 Legislative
Dominican Republic 2012 Presidential
Dominican Republic 2016 Legislative
Dominican Republic 2016 Presidential
East Timor (Timor-Leste) 2002 Presidential
East Timor (Timor-Leste) 2007 Legislative
East Timor (Timor-Leste) 2007 Presidential
East Timor (Timor-Leste) 2012 Legislative
East Timor (Timor-Leste) 2012 Presidential
East Timor (Timor-Leste) 2017 Legislative
East Timor (Timor-Leste) 2017 Presidential
Ecuador 1979 Legislative
Ecuador 1984 Legislative
Ecuador 1984 Presidential
Ecuador 1986 Legislative
Ecuador 1988 Legislative
Ecuador 1988 Presidential
Ecuador 1990 Legislative
Ecuador 1992 Legislative
Ecuador 1992 Presidential
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Country Year Election Type
Ecuador 1994 Legislative
Ecuador 1996 Legislative
Ecuador 1996 Presidential
Ecuador 1997 Legislative
Ecuador 1998 Legislative
Ecuador 1998 Presidential
Ecuador 2002 Legislative
Ecuador 2002 Presidential
Ecuador 2006 Legislative
Ecuador 2006 Presidential
El Salvador 1984 Presidential
El Salvador 1985 Legislative
El Salvador 1988 Legislative
El Salvador 1989 Presidential
El Salvador 1991 Legislative
El Salvador 1994 Legislative
El Salvador 1994 Presidential
El Salvador 1997 Legislative
El Salvador 1999 Presidential
El Salvador 2000 Legislative
El Salvador 2003 Legislative
El Salvador 2004 Presidential
El Salvador 2006 Legislative
El Salvador 2009 Legislative
El Salvador 2009 Presidential
El Salvador 2012 Legislative
El Salvador 2014 Presidential
El Salvador 2015 Legislative
Estonia 1992 Legislative
Estonia 1992 Presidential
Estonia 1995 Legislative
Estonia 1999 Legislative
Estonia 2003 Legislative
Estonia 2007 Legislative
Estonia 2011 Legislative
Estonia 2015 Legislative
Fiji 1972 Legislative
Fiji 1977 Legislative
Fiji 1977 Legislative
Fiji 1982 Legislative
Finland 1945 Legislative
Finland 1948 Legislative
Finland 1950 Presidential
Finland 1951 Legislative
Finland 1954 Legislative
Finland 1956 Presidential
Finland 1958 Legislative
Finland 1962 Legislative
Finland 1962 Presidential
Finland 1966 Legislative
Finland 1968 Presidential
Finland 1970 Legislative
Finland 1972 Legislative
Finland 1975 Legislative
Finland 1978 Presidential
Finland 1979 Legislative
Finland 1982 Presidential
Finland 1983 Legislative
Finland 1987 Legislative
Finland 1988 Presidential
Finland 1991 Legislative
Finland 1994 Presidential
Finland 1995 Legislative
Finland 1999 Legislative
Finland 2000 Presidential
Finland 2003 Legislative
Finland 2006 Presidential
Finland 2007 Legislative
Finland 2011 Legislative
Finland 2012 Presidential
Finland 2015 Legislative
France 1946 Legislative
France 1946 Legislative
France 1951 Legislative
France 1956 Legislative
France 1969 Presidential
France 1973 Legislative
France 1974 Presidential
France 1978 Legislative
France 1981 Legislative
France 1981 Presidential
France 1986 Legislative
France 1988 Legislative
France 1988 Presidential
France 1993 Legislative
France 1995 Presidential




Country Year Election Type
France 1997 Legislative
France 2002 Legislative
France 2002 Presidential
France 2007 Legislative
France 2007 Presidential
France 2012 Legislative
France 2012 Presidential
France 2017 Legislative
France 2017 Presidential
Gambia 1966 Legislative
Gambia 1972 Legislative
Gambia 1977 Legislative
Gambia 1987 Legislative
Gambia 1992 Legislative
Georgia 2004 Legislative
Georgia 2004 Presidential
Georgia 2008 Legislative
Georgia 2008 Presidential
Georgia 2012 Legislative
Georgia 2013 Presidential
Georgia 2016 Legislative
Germany 1949 Legislative
Germany 1953 Legislative
Germany 1957

Germany 1961

Germany 1965 Legislative
Germany 1969 Legislative
Germany 1972 Legislative
Germany 1976 Legislative
Germany 1980 Legislative
Germany 1983 Legislative
Germany 1987 Legislative
Germany 1990 Legislative
Germany 1994 Legislative
Germany 1998 Legislative
Germany 2002 Legislative
Germany 2005 Legislative
Germany 2009 Legislative
Germany 2013 Legislative
Germany 2017 Legislative
Ghana 1979 Presidential
Ghana 2004 Legislative
Ghana 2004 Presidential
Ghana 2008 Legislative
Ghana 2008 Presidential
Ghana 2012 Legislative
Ghana 2012 Presidential
Ghana 2016 Legislative
Ghana 2016 Presidential
Greece 1977 Legislative
Greece 1981 Legislative
Greece 1985 Legislative
Greece 1989 Legislative
Greece 1989 Legislative
Greece 1990 Legislative
Greece 1993 Legislative
Greece 1996 Legislative
Greece 2000 Legislative
Greece 2004 Legislative
Greece 2007 Legislative
Greece 2009 Legislative
Greece 2012 Legislative
Greece 2012 Legislative
Greece 2015 Legislative
Greece 2015 Legislative
Guatemala 1999 Legislative
Guatemala 1999 Presidential
Guatemala 2003 Legislative
Guatemala 2003 Presidential
Guatemala 2007 Legislative
Guatemala 2007 Presidential
Guatemala 2011 Legislative
Guatemala 2011 Presidential
Guatemala 2015 Legislative
Guatemala 2015 Presidential
Guinea-Bissau 2005 Presidential
Guinea-Bissau 2008 Legislative
Guinea-Bissau 2009 Presidential
Guinea-Bissau 2014 Legislative
Guinea-Bissau 2014 Presidential
Guyana 1992 Legislative
Guyana 1997 Legislative
Guyana 2001 Legislative
Guyana 2006 Legislative
Guyana 2011 Legislative
Guyana 2015 Legislative

Country Year Election Type
Honduras 1989 Legislative
Honduras 1993 Legislative
Honduras 1993 Presidential
Honduras 1997 Legislative
Honduras 1997 Presidential
Honduras 2001 Legislative
Honduras 2001 Presidential
Honduras 2005 Legislative
Honduras 2005 Presidential
Honduras 2009 Legislative
Honduras 2009 Presidential
Honduras 2013 Legislative
Honduras 2013 Presidential
Hungary 1990 Legislative
Hungary 1994 Legislative
Hungary 1998 Legislative
Hungary 2002 Legislative
Hungary 2006 Legislative
Hungary 2010 Legislative
Hungary 2014 Legislative
India 1951 Legislative
India 1957 Legislative
India 1962 Legislative
India 1967 Legislative
India 1971 Legislative
India 1977 Legislative
India 1980 Legislative
India 1984 Legislative
India 1989 Legislative
India 1991 Legislative
India 1996 Legislative
India 1998 Legislative
India 1999 Legislative
India 2004 Legislative
India 2009 Legislative
India 2014 Legislative
Indonesia 1999 Legislative
Indonesia 2004 Legislative
Indonesia 2004 Presidential
Indonesia 2009 Legislative
Indonesia 2009 Presidential
Indones 2014 Legislative
Indonesia 2014 Presidential
Iraq 2014 Legislative
Ireland 1945 Presidential
Ireland 1948 Legislative
Ireland 1951 Legislative
Treland 1954 Legislative
Treland 1957 Legislative
Ireland 1959 Presidential
Ireland 1961 Legislative
Ireland 1965 Legislative
Ireland 1966 Presidential
Ireland 1969 Legislative
Ireland 1973 Legislative
Ireland 1973 Presidential
Ireland 1977 Legislative
Ireland 1981 Legislative
Ireland 1982 Legislative
Ireland 1982 Legislative
Ireland 1987 Legislative
Ireland 1989 Legislative
Ireland 1990 Presidential
Ireland 1992 Legislative
Treland 1997 Legislative
Ireland 1997 Presidential
Treland 2002 Legislative
Ireland 2007 Legislative
Ireland 2011 Legislative
Ireland 2011 Presidential
Ireland 2016 Legislative
Israel 1949 Legislative
Israel 1951 Legislative
Israel 1955 Legislative
Israel 1959 Legislative
Israel 1961 Legislative
Israel 1965 Legislative
Israel 1969 Legislative
Israel 1973 Legislative
Israel 1977 Legislative
Israel 1981 Legislative
Israel 1984 Legislative
Israel 1988 Legislative
Israel 1992 Legislative
Israel 1996 Legislative
Israel 1996 Presidential
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Country Year Election Type
Israel 1999 Legislative
Israel 1999 Presidential
Israel 2001 Presidential
Israel 2003 Legislative
Israel 2006 Legislative
Israel 2009 Legislative
Israel 2013 Legislative
Israel 2015

Italy 1948

Italy 1953 Legislative
Ttaly 1958 Legislative
Ttaly 1963 Legislative
Ttaly 1968 Legislative
Italy 1972 Legislative
Ttaly 1976 Legislative
Italy 1979 Legislative
Ttaly 1983 Legislative
Italy 1987 Legislative
Italy 1992 Legislative
Italy 1994 Legislative
Italy 1996 Legislative
Italy 2001 Legislative
Italy 2006 Legislative
Italy 2008 Legislative
Italy 2013 Legislative
Jamaica 1959 Legislative
Jamaica 1962 Legislative
Jamaica 1967 Legislative
Jamaica 1972 Legislative
Jamaica 1976 Legislative
Jamaica 1980 Legislative
Jamaica 1989 Legislative
Jamaica 1993 Legislative
Jamaica 1997 Legislative
Jamaica 2002 Legislative
Jamaica 2007 Legislative
Jamaica 2011 Legislative
Jamaica 2016 Legislative
Japan 1952 Legislative
Japan 1953 Legislative
Japan 1955

Japan 1958

Japan 1960

Japan 1963

Japan 1967 Legislative
Japan 1969 Legislative
Japan 1972 Legislative
Japan 1976 Legislative
Japan 1979 Legislative
Japan 1980 Legislative
Japan 1983 Legislative
Japan 1986 Legislative
Japan 1990 Legislative
Japan 1993 Legislative
Japan 1996 Legislative
Japan 2000 Legislative
Japan 2003 Legislative
Japan 2005 Legislative
Japan 2009 Legislative
Japan 2012 Legislative
Japan 2014 Legislative
Japan 2017 Legislative
Kenya 2002 Presidential
Kenya 2007 Presidential
Kenya 2013 Legislative
Kenya 2013 Presidential
Kenya 2017 Presidential
Korea South 1960 Legislative
Korea South 1988 Legislative
Korea South 1992 Legislative
Korea South 1992 Presidential
Korea South 1996 Legislative
Korea South 1997 Presidential
Korea South 2000 Legislative
Korea South 2002 Presidential
Korea South 2004 Legislative
Korea South 2007 Presidential
Korea South 2008 Legislative
Korea South 2012 Legislative
Korea South 2012 Presidential
Korea South 2016 Legislative
Korea South 2017 Presidential
Kosovo 2010 Legislative
Kosovo 2014 Legislative
Kosovo 2017 Legislative
Kyrgyzstan 2011 Presidential




Country Year Election Type
Kyrgyzstan 2015 Legislative
Kyrgyzstan 2017 Presidential
Laos 1958 Legislative
Latvia 1993 Legislative
Latvia 1995 Legislative
Latvia 1998 Legislative
Latvia 2002 Legislative
Latvia 2006 Legislative
Latvia 2010 Legislative
Latvia 2011 Legislative
Latvia 2014 Legislative
Lesotho 2002 Legislative
Lesotho 2007 Legislative
Lesotho 2012 Legislative
Lesotho 2015 Legislative
Lesotho 2017 Legislative
Liberia 2011 Legislative
Liberia 2011 Presidential
Liberia 2017 Legislative
Liberia 2017 Presidential
Lithuania 1992 Legislative
Lithuania 1993 Presidential
Lithuania 1996 Legislative
Lithuania 1997 Presidential
Lithuania 2000 Legislative
Lithuania 2002 Presidential
Lithuania 2004 Legislative
Lithuania 2004 Presidential
Lithuania 2008 Legislative
Lithuania 2009 Presidential
Lithuania 2012 Legislative
Lithuania 2014 Presidential
Lithuania 2016 Legislative
Luxembourg 1948 Legislative
Luxembourg 1951 Legislative
Luxembourg 1954 Legislative
Luxembourg 1959 Legislative
Luxembourg 1964 Legislative
Luxembourg 1968 Legislative
Luxembourg 1974 Legislative
Luxembourg 1979 Legislative
Luxembourg 1984 Legislative
Luxembourg 1989 Legislative
Luxembourg 1994 Legislative
Luxembourg 1999 Legislative
Luxembourg 2004 Legislative
Luxembourg 2009 Legislative
Luxembourg 2013 Legislative
Macedonia 1994 Legislative
Macedonia 1994 Presidential
Macedonia 1998 Legislative
Macedonia 1999 Presidential
Macedonia 2002 Legislative
Macedonia 2004 Presidential
Macedonia 2006 Legislative
Macedonia 2008 Legislative
Macedonia 2009 Presidential
Macedonia 2011 Legislative
Macedonia 2014 Legislative
Macedonia 2014 Presidential
Macedonia 2016 Legislative
Madagascar 1992 Presidential
Madagascar 1993 Legislative
Madagascar 1996 Presidential
Madagascar 2001 Presidential
Madagascar 2002 Legislative
Madagascar 2006 Presidential
Malawi 1994 Legislative
Malawi 1994 Presidential
Malawi 1999 Legislative
Malawi 1999 Presidential
Malawi 2004 Legislative
Malawi 2004 Presidential
Malawi 2009 Legislative
Malawi 2009 Presidential
Malawi 2014 Legislative
Malawi 2014 Presidential
Malaysia 1959 Legislative
Malaysia 1964 Legislative
Malaysia 2008 Legislative
Malaysia 2013 Legislative
Mali 1992 Legislative
Mali 1992 Presidential
Mali 1997 Legislative
Mali 1997 Presidential
Mali 2002 Legislative

Country Year Election Type
Mali 2002 Presidential
Mali 2007 Legislative
Mali 2007 Presidential
Mauritius 1976 Legislative
Mauritius 1982 Legislative
Mauritius 1983 Legislative
Mauritius 1987 Legislative
Mauritius 1991 Legislative
Mauritius 1995 Legislative
Mauritius 2000 Legislative
Mauritius 2005 Legislative
Mauritius 2010 Legislative
Mauritius 2014 Legislative
Mexico 1997 Legislative
Mexico 2000 Legislative
Mexico 2000 Presidential
Mexico 2003 Legislative
Mexico 2006 Legislative
Mexico 2006 Presidential
Mexico 2009 Legislative
Mexico 2012 Legislative
Mexico 2012 Presidential
Mexico 2015 Legislative
Moldova 1994 Legislative
Moldova 1996 Presidential
Moldova 1998 Legislative
Moldova 2001 Legislative
Moldova 2005 Legislative
Moldova 2009 Legislative
Moldova 2009 Legislative
Moldova 2010 Legislative
Moldova 2014 Legislative
Moldova 2016 Presidential
Mongolia 1992 Legislative
Mongolia 1993 Presidential
Mongolia 1996 Legislative
Mongolia 1997 Presidential
Mongolia 2000 Legislative
Mongolia 2001 Presidential
Mongolia 2004 Legislative
Mongolia 2005 Presidential
Mongolia 2008 Legislative
Mongolia 2009 Presidential
Mongolia 2012 Legislative
Mongolia 2013 Presidential
Mongolia 2016 Legislative
Mongolia 2017 Presidential
Montenegro 2006 Legislative
Montenegro 2008 Presidential
Montenegro 2009 Legislative
Montenegro 2012 Legislative
Montenegro 2013 Presidential
Montenegro 2016 Legislative
Myanmar (Burma) 1956 Legislative
Myanmar (Burma) 1960 Legislative
Namibia 1994 Legislative
Namibia 1994 Presidential
Namibia 1999 Legislative
Namibia 1999 Presidential
Namibia 2004 Legislative
Namibia 2004 Presidential
Namibia 2009 Legislative
Namibia 2009 Presidential
Namibia 2014 Legislative
Namibia 2014 Presidential
Nepal 1999 Legislative
Nepal 2008 Legislative
Nepal 2013 Legislative
Nepal 2017 Legislative
Netherlands 1946 Legislative
Netherlands 1948 Legislative
Netherlands 1952 Legislative
Netherlands 1956 Legislative
Netherlands 1959 Legislative
Netherlands 1963 Legislative
Netherlands 1967 Legislative
Netherlands 1971 Legislative
Netherlands 1972 Legislative
Netherlands 1977 Legislative
Netherlands 1981 Legislative
Netherlands 1982 Legislative
Netherlands 1986 Legislative
Netherlands 1989 Legislative
Netherlands 1994 Legislative
Netherlands 1998 Legislative
Netherlands 2002 Legislative
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Netherlands 2003 Legislative
Netherlands 2006 Legislative
Netherlands 2010 Legislative
Netherlands 2012 Legislative
Netherlands 2017 Legislative
New Zealand 1946 Legislative
New Zealand 1949 Legi:

New Zealand 1951

New Zealand 1954

New Zealand 1957 Legislative
New Zealand 1960 Legislative
New Zealand 1963 Legislative
New Zealand 1966 Legislative
New Zealand 1969 Legislative
New Zealand 1972 Legislative
New Zealand 1975 Legislative
New Zealand 1978 Legislative
New Zealand 1981 Legislative
New Zealand 1984 Legislative
New Zealand 1987 Legislative
New Zealand 1990 Legislative
New Zealand 1993 Legislative
New Zealand 1996 Legi

New Zealand 1999

New Zealand 2002

New Zealand 2005 Legislative
New Zealand 2008 Legislative
New Zealand 2011 Legislative
New Zealand 2014 Legislative
New Zealand 2017 Legislative
Nicaragua 1990 Legislative
Nicaragua 1990 Presidential
Nicaragua 1996 Legislative
Nicaragua 1996 Presidential
Nicaragua 2001 Legislative
Nicaragua 2001 Presidential
Nicaragua 2006 Legislative
Nicaragua 2006 Presidential
Nicaragua 2011 Legislative
Nicaragua 2011 Presidential
Nicaragua 2016 Legislative
Nicaragua 2016 Presidential
Niger 1993 Legislative
Niger 1993 Presidential
Niger 1995 Legislative
Niger 2004 Legislative
Niger 2004 Presidential
Niger 2011 Legislative
Niger 2011 Presidential
Nigeria 1979 Legislative
Nigeria 1979 Presidential
Nigeria 1983 Presidential
Nigeria 2015 Presidential
Norway 1945 Legislative
Norway 1949 Legislative
Norway 1953 Legislative
Norway 1957 Legislative
Norway 1961 Legislative
Norway 1965 Legi:
Norway 1969 Legislative
Norway 1973 Legislative
Norway 1977 Legislative
Norway 1981 Legislative
Norway 1985 Legislative
Norway 1989 Legislative
Norway 1993 Legislative
Norway 1997 Legislative
Norway 2001 Legislative
Norway 2005 Legislative
Norway 2009 Legislative
Norway 2013 Legislative
Norway 2017 Legislative
Pakistan 1988 Legislative
Pakistan 1990 Legislative
Pakistan 1993

Pakistan 1997

Panama 1989 Presidential
Panama 1994 Legislative
Panama 1994 Presidential
Panama 1999 Legislative
Panama 1999 Presidential
Panama 2004 Legislative
Panama 2004 Presidential
Panama 2009 Legislative
Panama 2009 Presidential
Panama 2014 Legislative




Country Year Election Type
Panama 2014 Presidential
Paraguay 1993 Legislative
Paraguay 1993 Presidential
Paraguay 1998 Legislative
Paraguay 1998 Presidential
Paraguay 2000 Presidential
Paraguay 2003 Legislative
Paraguay 2003 Presidential
Paraguay 2008 Legislative
Paraguay 2008 Presidential
Paraguay 2013 Legislative
Paraguay 2013 Presidential
Peru 1980 Legislative
Peru 1980 Presidential
Peru 1985 Legislative
Peru 1985 Presidential
Peru 1990 Legislative
Peru 1990 Presidential
Peru 2001 Legislative
Peru 2001 Presidential
Peru 2006 Legislative
Peru 2006 Presidential
Peru 2011 Legislative
Peru 2011 Presidential
Peru 2016 Legislative
Peru 2016 Presidential
Philippines 1992 Legislative
Philippines 1992 Presidential
Philippines 1995 Legislative
Philippines 1998 Legislative
Philippines 1998 Presidential
Philippines 2001 Legislative
Philippines 2004 Legislative
Philippines 2004 Presidential
Philippines 2007 Legislative
Philippines 2010 Legislative
Philippines 2010 Presidential
Philippines 2013 Legislative
Philippines 2016 Legislative
Philippines 2016 Presidential
Poland 1991 Legislative
Poland 1993

Poland 1995

Poland 1997

Poland 2000 Presidential
Poland 2001 Legislative
Poland 2005 Legislative
Poland 2005 Presidential
Poland 2007 Legislative
Poland 2010 Presidential
Poland 2011 Legislative
Poland 2015 Legislative
Poland 2015 Presidential
Portugal 1976 Legislative
Portugal 1976 Presidential
Portugal 1979 Legislative
Portugal 1980 Legislative
Portugal 1980 Presidential
Portugal 1983 Legislative
Portugal 1985 Legislative
Portugal 1986 Presidential
Portugal 1987 Legislative
Portugal 1991 Legislative
Portugal 1991 Presidential
Portugal 1995 Legislative
Portugal 1996 Presidential
Portugal 1999 Legislative
Portugal 2001 Presidential
Portugal 2002 Legislative
Portugal 2005 Legislative
Portugal 2006 Presidential
Portugal 2009 Legislative
Portugal 2011 Legislative
Portugal 2011 Presidential
Portugal 2015 Legislative
Portugal 2016 Presidential
Romania 1996 Legislative
Romania 1996 Presidential
Romania 2000 Legislative
Romania 2000 Presidential
Romania 2004 Legislative
Romania 2004 Presidential
Romania 2008 Legislative
Romania 2009 Presidential
Romania 2012 Legislative
Romania 2014 Presidential

Country Year Election Type Country Year Election Type
Romania 2016 Legislative Sudan 1986 Legislative
Russia 2000 Presidential Sweden 1948 Legislative
Russia 2003 Legislative Sweden 1952 Legislative
Russia 2004 Presidential Sweden 1956 Legislative
Senegal 2000 Presidential Sweden 1958 Legislative
Senegal 2001 Legislative Sweden 1960 Legislative
Senegal 2007 Legislative Sweden 1964 Legislative
Senegal 2007 Presidential Sweden 1968 Legislative
Senegal 2012 Legislative Sweden 1970 Legislative
Senegal 2012 Presidential Sweden 1973 Legislative
Senegal 2017 Legislative Sweden 1976 Legislative
Serbia 2007 Legislative Sweden 1979 Legislative
Serbia 2008 Legislative Sweden 1982 Legislative
Serbia 2008 Presidential Sweden 1985 Legislative
Serbia 2012 Legislative Sweden 1988 Legislative
Serbia 2012 Presidential Sweden 1991 Legislative
Serbia 2014 Legislative Sweden 1994 Legislative
Serbia 2016 Legislative Sweden 1998 Legislative
Serbia 2017 Presidential Sweden 2002 Legislative
Serbia and Montenegro 2003 Legislative Sweden 2006 Legislative
Serbia and Montenegro 2003 Presidential Sweden 2010 Legislative
Serbia and Montenegro 2004 Presidential Sweden 2014 Legislative
Sierra Leone 2007 Legislative Switzerland 1947 Legislative
Sierra Leone 2007 Presidential Switzerland 1951 i
Sierra Leone 2012 Legislative Switzerland 1955

Sierra Leone 2012 Presidential Switzerland 1959 Legislative
Singapore 1959 Legislative Switzerland 1963 Legislative
Slovak Republic 1994 Legislative Switzerland 1967 Legislative
Slovak Republic 1998 Legislative Switzerland 1971 Legislative
Slovak Republic 1999 Presidential Switzerland 1975 Legislative
Slovak Republic 2002 Legislative Switzerland 1979 Legislative
Slovak Republic 2004 Presidential Switzerland 1983 Legislative
Slovak Republic 2006 Legislative Switzerland 1987 Legislative
Slovak Republic 2009 Presidential Switzerland 1991 Legislative
Slovak Republic 2010 Legislative Switzerland 1995 Legislative
Slovak Republic 2012 Legislative Switzerland 1999 Legislative
Slovak Republic 2014 Presidential Switzerland 2003 Legislative
Slovak Republic 2016 Legislative Switzerland 2007 Legislative
Slovenia 1992 Legislative Switzerland 2011 Legislative
Slovenia 1992 Presidential Switzerland 2015

Slovenia 1996 Legislative Taiwan 1992

Slovenia 1997 Presidential Taiwan 1995

Slovenia 2000 Legislative Taiwan 1996 Presidential
Slovenia 2002 Presidential Taiwan 1998 Legislative
Slovenia 2004 Legislative Taiwan 2000 Presidential
Slovenia 2007 Presidential Taiwan 2001 Legislative
Slovenia 2008 Legislative Taiwan 2004 Legislative
Slovenia 2011 Legislative Taiwan 2004 Presidential
Slovenia 2012 Presidential Taiwan 2008 Legislative
Slovenia 2014 Legislative Taiwan 2008 Presidential
Slovenia 2017 Presidential Taiwan 2012 Legislative
Solomon Islands 1980 Legislative Taiwan 2012 Presidential
Solomon Islands 1984 Legislative Taiwan 2016 Legislative
Solomon Islands 1989 Legislative Taiwan 2016 Presidential
Solomon Islands 1993 Legislative Thailand 1992 Legislative
Solomon Islands 1997 Legislative Thailand 1992 Legislative
Solomon Islands 2014 Legislative Thailand 1995 Legislative
South Africa 1994 Legislative Thailand 1996 Legislative
South Africa 1999 Legislative Thailand 2001 Legislative
South Africa 2004 Legislative Thailand 2005 Legislative
South Africa 2009 Legislative Thailand 2011 Legislative
South Africa 2014 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 1966 Legislative
Spain 1979 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 1971 Legislative
Spain 1982 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 1976 Legislative
Spain 1986 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 1981 Legislative
Spain 1989 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 1986 Legislative
Spain 1993 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 1991 Legislative
Spain 1996 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 1995 Legislative
Spain 2000 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 2000 Legislative
Spain 2004 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 2001 Legislative
Spain 2008 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 2002 Legislative
Spain 2011 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 2007 Legislative
Spain 2015 Legislative Trinidad and Tobago 2010 Legislative
Spain 2016 Trinidad and Tobago 2015 Legislative
Sri Lanka 1952 Tunisia 2014 Legislative
Sri Lanka 1956 Tunisia 2014 Presidential
Sri Lanka 1960 Turkey 1950 Legislative
Sri Lanka 1960 Turkey 1961 Legislative
Sri Lanka 1965 Legislative Turkey 1965 Legislative
Sri Lanka 1970 Legislative Turkey 1969 Legislative
Sri Lanka 1977 Legislative Turkey 1973 Legislative
Sri Lanka 2001 Legislative Turkey 1977 Legislative
Sri Lanka 2015 Legislative Turkey 1983 Legislative
Sri Lanka 2015 Presidential Turkey 1987 Legislative
Sudan 1965 Legislative Turkey 1991 Legislative
Sudan 1968 Legislative Turkey 1995 Legislative
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Country Year Election Type
Turkey 1999 Legislative
Turkey 2002 Legislative
Turkey 2007 Legislative
Turkey 2011 Legislative
Ukraine 1991 Presidential
Ukraine 1994 Legislative
Ukraine 1994 Presidential
Ukraine 1998 Legislative
Ukraine 1999 Presidential
Ukraine 2002 Legislative
Ukraine 2004 Presidential
Ukraine 2006 Legislative
Ukraine 2007 Legislative
Ukraine 2010 Presidential
Ukraine 2012 Legislative
United Kingdom 1945 Legislative
United Kingdom 1950 Legislative
United Kingdom 1951 Legislative
United Kingdom 1955 Legislative
United Kingdom 1959 Legislative
United Kingdom 1964 Legislative
United Kingdom 1966 Legislative
United Kingdom 1970 Legislative
United Kingdom 1974 Legislative
United Kingdom 1974 Legislative
United Kingdom 1979 Legislative
United Kingdom 1983 Legislative
United Kingdom 1987 Legislative
United Kingdom 1992 Legislative
United Kingdom 1997 Legislative
United Kingdom 2001 Legislative
United Kingdom 2005 Legislative
United Kingdom 2010 Legislative
United Kingdom 2015 Legislative
United Kingdom 2017 Legislative
United States 1946 Legislative
United States 1948 Legislative
United States 1948 Presidential
United States 1950 Legislative
United States 1952 Legislative
United States 1952 Presidential
United States 1954 Legislative
United States 1956 Legislative
United States 1956 Presidential
United States 1958 Legislative
United States 1960 Legislative
United States 1960 Presidential
United States 1962 Legislative
United States 1964 Legislative
United States 1964 Presidential
United States 1966 Legislative
United States 1968 Legislative
United States 1968 Presidential
United States 1970 Legislative
United States 1972 Legislative
United States 1972 Presidential
United States 1974 Legislative
United States 1976 Legislative
United States 1976 Presidential
United States 1978 Legislative
United States 1980 Legislative
United States 1980 Presidential
United States 1982 Legislative
United States 1984 Legislative
United States 1984 Presidential
United States 1986 Legislative
United States 1988 Legislative
United States 1988 Presidential
United States 1990 Legislative
United States 1992 Legislative
United States 1992 Presidential
United States 1994 Legislative
United States 1996 Legislative
United States 1996 Presidential
United States 1998 Legislative
United States 2000 Legislative
United States 2000 Presidential
United States 2002 Legislative
United States 2004 Legislative
United States 2004 Presidential
United States 2006 Legislative
United States 2008 Legislative
United States 2008 Presidential
United States 2010 Legislative
United States 2012 Legislative
United States 2012 Presidential

Country Year Election Type
United States 2014 Legislative
United States 2016 Legislative
United States 2016 Presidential
Uruguay 1989 Legislative
Uruguay 1989 Presidential
Uruguay 1994 Legislative
Uruguay 1994 Presidential
Uruguay 1999 Legislative
Uruguay 1999 Presidential
Uruguay 2004 Legislative
Uruguay 2004 Presidential
Uruguay 2009 Legislative
Uruguay 2009 Presidential
Uruguay 2014 Legislative
Uruguay 2014 Presidential
Venezuela 1958 Legislative
Venezuela 1958 Presidential
Venezuela 1963 Legislative
Venezuela 1963 Presidential
Venezuela 1968 Legislative
Venezuela 1968 Presidential
Venezuela 1973 Legislative
Venezuela 1973 Presidential
Venezuela 1978 Legislative
Venezuela 1978 Presidential
Venezuela 1983 Legislative
Venezuela 1983 Presidential
Venezuela 1988 Legislative
Venezuela 1988 Presidential
Venezuela 1993 Legislative
Venezuela 1993 Presidential
Venezuela 1998 Legislative
Venezuela 1998 Presidential
Venezuela 2000 Legislative
Venezuela 2000 Presidential
Yugoslavia 2000 Legislative
Yugoslavia 2000 Presidential
Zambia 1991 Legislative
Zambia 1991 Presidential
Zambia 2008 Presidential
Zambia 2011 Legislative
Zambia 2011 Presidential
Zambia 2015 Presidential
Zambia 2016 Legislative
Zambia 2016 Presidential
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